3.8.3 Achievements  

• Increased Number of Beneficiaries  
At the end of the 2019 season, a total of 1,183,313 beneficiary farmers have been reached 

across all the 216 districts, exceeding the target of 1,000,000 beneficiaries. 

• Distribution of Improved Seeds  
Nine thousand and thirty-one (9,031 MT) of maize, 6,544 MT of rice, 2,729.38 MT of 

soybean, and 29 MT of vegetables of improved seed varieties were distributed to 

beneficiary farmers across the country. 

• Enhanced Access to Fertilizer 
On fertilizer supply, 223,635 MT of NPK (Blends/Compounds), and 101,558 MT of Urea were